Resolution 24-039

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZ{NG 6th AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT TO
MOTT-MACDONALD TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION PHASE
ENGINEERING AND RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE (RPR)
SERVICES FOR THE FILTRATION AND PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL
FACILITIES PROJECT

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19-081, adopted on September 12, 2019, RVRSA authorized
a contract with the firm of Mott MacDonald, 111 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey, to
provide construction phase engineering and resident project representative (RPR) Services for

the Filtration and Phosphorus Removal Facilities Project (Contract 41) in the not to exceed
amount of $705,950.00; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21-058, adopted April 8, 2021, the RVRSA authorized a
contract amendment to amend Resolution 19-081 to include the corrected total contract amount
of $696,050.00 and authorized Mott MacDonald to undertake additional Bid Phase Engineering
Services, including additional printing services and modifications to Electrical Plan sheets, in an
amount not to exceed $34,000.00, for a new total contract amount of $730,050.00; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 22-057, adopted May 12, 2022, the RVRSA authorized a
contract amendment for additional costs associated with Bid Phase Task 1 - RPR Services, Task
2 — Submittal Review, Task 3 — RFI’s, Task 5 — Change Orders, Task 6 — Project Administration,

Task 9 — Printing and Mileage Expenses, in the amount of $372,000.00 for a new total contract
amount of $1,102,050.00; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 23-035, adopted February 9, 2023, the RVRSA authorized a
contract amendment for additional costs associated with Task 2 — RPR Services, Task 3 —
Meetings, Task 4 — Submittal Review, Task 5 — RFI’s, Task 6 — Change Orders, Task 9 — Project
Administration, Mileage Expenses, in the amount of $226,500.00 for a new total contract amount
of $1,328,550.00; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 23-065, adopted June 8, 2023, the RVRSA authorized a
contract amendment for additional costs for Preparation of NJDEP Chemical Discharge
Prevention, Containment & Countermeasure (DPCC) Plan for the Wastewater Treatment Plant,
in the amount of $33,000.00 for a new total contract amount of $1,361,550.00; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 23-092, adopted September 14, 2023, RVRSA authorized
contract amendment for additional costs for additional services as set forth in proposal, titled
Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities
(Contract 41) Update on Budget Status/Request for Modification Bid Phase/Construction Phase
Services, in the amount of $62,000.00 for a new Contract total amount of $1,423,550.00; and

WHEREAS, the RVRSA has received a proposal dated March 8, 2024 from Peter E.

Resolution 24-039 Page 1 of 3



Lo i -'--'':|''-'''—l-'''l'lI-'!_-l-'-rq—q-'-!ll-wul-l—;_-rI L

QI u-S noitzines il

O T vy U Trlsddrialias de v BRI ety nes
FALE AT ITEVDD a0 O GJARMBIIAR-TTON,
(AR SYTT ATV TN MO0 THAAIZIN die DM IS
Ao YOMNE 2AN0HYAONT OVA AOTFTAA T I I S0% 8% 0 sl
TARONY ZAETEAT 347

havimbne ARS/R 9lis O wedenmigent oo bptgahe 1600 poittinead of  AARB T

o g it mlisal dwo® asasrd boc'l 11T hilsacClwild oM Yo gl st dive Bl o

ol pyurrell (PG vehanemrrer tobury disbiess has guiveniger sy anosemecas abhe

brosom 4 Wt 20 A (be dasvae )] tegetd wlifing | eaonrsl mnofippady bea nodmai vl
mimm,}m?fu BRIV

& bobcetoe SRV wfl 1050 B Gl begole 300-10 aciedeal od RARSIM
Intais  sottped Lo Lotugrees o) shplav of ($1.9) sutuiteal basaw 10 teunbusma o
wriirygn i s bitl laoibie ssberitin of Dol faeld bl bexrmde b 50,320 A2 Ya
anab _seardy o5l basagio or spolmeflibor boe satvis goititry amitbhe guitito. o
s 200 D80 T2 S0 enasttin. enntven) faia v ol D0 000 BE2 Ao o B diura

® bokipa Qe AENVE wd) 1L0T LT wmhd tomguba VROLY il of AAAKYRW

Al ymutewd S0 T g7 ntd bidl i heattoaivad @ loteitibbe 1) eminbemane i

andlamivinis gt - @ DT bl ggond’s — % 807 2 TH - T el aowtvn® laptirmdaid - ©

fowtbrwrs leset swun m vl 00.000 CUE2 Yo iannene wll i Asusagd agosiihd bew ™ vl
_mMN .I'Il“’ | L T T T

# barharing ABNYH ath 7004 8 cminds T lssqolys |, S00- 11 moiliniowsii o SARNRIIW
Lo smbead SMH 0 AT dow bemiocim aeen Meebifihe tvaimlarptrig Sgrriteney
o ¥ lmY aisin® sl & i aCTIN - ] valvadl datilameda® - 3 odan T o gaime s
acitatign 1ateylanns tanal wat 1 w0] DR 0OF ATTR bo janemte oot o endoomp Y SQmpi anitele i
(ST TR At

 basivifue SRV wb E00T 0 sawl fhomohes 2M0T T paitpioes of B4 4R

sgmfioek | loounsdl UM to polbawge = wwou lenuitihs Wi roedieee rauen

Sl et st T it v ol 0l PN enmeeeireinog’h @ irobevieem ) counres |
bow (H00F% A1 12 't etscuirti St UOT a7 #9050 D618 D22 b Woowwmpps et w0

betrataflpr A4V LSOT b mtoveine beminudiy TP atdardne=A o 22 RUANW

bedels  bavoproq o1 el we g makeem Eioortilie WY ey Dt i et Gt

uniltlion s hem horm® sondpea™ slivikio?. vl hoondes ol ey mglon !

aestfl poltmnban Poote™ bifl ssmalibobd o el M1 o mabigr ] 1 1E pogunta T
B W OAZ 8 O §.2 Ve aunsoren duice sonmims ) weon & win (0000 o s vl ff esabotye

A ¥ oo B08 N domid bateb lmbuodion] w ShvReet st APV ot Ab AN

E'w i wymd h: L b




Kocsik, P.E., Senior Vice President, Mott MacDonald, entitled Rockaway Valley Regional
Sewerage Authority Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities (Contract 41) Budget
Amendment Request Mediation Services, requesting an increased budget of $16,250.00; and

WHEREAS, the RVRSA desires to authorize Mott-MacDonald to undertake the
additional services as set forth in the attached proposal for the same, dated March 8, 2024, in an

amount not to exceed $16,250.00 without prior authorization, for a new total contract amount of
$1,439,800.00; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40:11-1 et seq.) authorizes
contracts for the provision of “Professional Services,” which may be awarded without public
advertising and competitive bidding, provided a brief notice of the nature, duration, service, and
amount of contract is published, and that the Resolution and contract are kept on file and
available for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for these purposes at line item 01-EIT-41 Filtration and
Phosphorus Removal Facilities Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rockaway Valley Regional
Sewerage Authority as follows:

1. The Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority recognizes that Mott-
MacDonald has an established reputation in the field of engineering matters
related to the services set forth in the letter proposals on file at the offices of the
Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority and recognizes that they possess
specialized abilities and resources to provide the expert engineering services
necessary to meet the Authority’s needs.

2. The Executive Director of the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority is
hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract amendment for professional
services. in a form acceptable to the Executive Director and Counsel, between the
Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority and the firm of Mott-MacDonald,
having an office at 111 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey. for Professional
Bid Phase and Construction Phase Engineering and Resident Project
Representation Services for Contract 41 — Filtration and Phosphorus Removal
Facilities Project, at a cost not to exceed $1.439.,800.00 without further
authorization, to be calculated on a time charged plus expense basis, in
accordance with the letter proposal dated March 8, 2024, attached hereto at
Schedule A, and conditioned upon the submission by Mott-MacDonald of its New
Jersey Business Registration Certificate and Business Entity Disclosure
Certification.

Resolution 24-039 Page 2 of 3



et esilnd upsisioeh belitie blaeoUsid Wl Doshierl enV el | 49 diavaA
el LV e il modieet b Lee letuecl erudemol ivling s
L ODOR58 14 1 ol Msairormsini 100 esiresiagn eqbrnill sopwniteddd Tevame wainke vint

o) whatwhon o blmsoChudt ot wlmdivs o1 archob AZNYN @ SANNIHW

i 1 BTG B cibpat Loty s il il Suaverponeg D iy i il e a8 sugirge ol e

W A Mt |aml v £ ow) e uehun winy waelghaer 0003 81 F homtrs of g fagas
b e OB OFE 1

nashuming 1 gox 9 1000k AALYY e wwermed sibivd tesad ade AATFISTW
iy Neotlire balawren o coma laiie “ ssobried iwolefiorT” o mobsivom sl sl 5 e
Log 2o om ooimiel numa ﬂhm\ﬂiwwmlhu LIS
has st oo mped e berilien Lo ancuiloeall adi et how m o jokinms o ausual.
bt taritooim ooy vi otdai

oag pdurAd Ih- T25- 10 e sod s ssgayoor et o slinlines sim stamit LT
o el e laviunn® o vigenay

Wit sleV  geenbi Sl od UMV IOHEN TT BW  IRONRIAMT WO
pwradlal af Anceting, = a5

b Wil dssingoost ghdwd, syreswnd sl alle¥ qoeadsoll AT '

maEEn evsaiyis o bl od) o moundeers sbediles o il BlmeoChmd

aeld Voo ewoditer it 1wl v akewtrpon ! o) ol redt e ot 9 o1 beahs

i) Tl el seiagooss ham Chvaities sgeresi® intolgaR GHGY gl

SR (Gaaiady Neges sl of soaioen Bon afiifide e vivins
cheran v yiofimA sl I BT TGkaeTh

& Ondind sgema ol knolial oils ¢ gkl il 1 ol winiaed ofT 0 T
Tkt g 900 Sambirane, Iovimana 5 shiesaes of batsadb ban baxtandien riered
s renerer v sgins ) B wteenF vermuan | owlooe sl e} o -to aee
AeandionBA-mta T mvil w0 bpe Shueitiod spsisrs® gl veiinV pramoiond)
leveninasient] Wt | sl wsd oblaal Ao st od ool 1Y w8 9:io nm gabupd
of  iodlees®  Lain  guiwemignd st tocwtes’s o ocow bR
ol samamed e wbnilfd - G oremaa Y v ecden® pelleemesd
Yatinf Jinetliiee 00 0URA 001 Yumaa w0 don e 8 16 aosjorl woifiosd
W sdasd wmyarn sty Deguds et e o lelehede o @ olessiaibes
W o bemicamu MLOL B dombd Gatal lovoqosy samot adl thtw ssmbacas
b i L) fetaClandd-mal o nobaiowton =5 o bt s b A alubsds®
enenloni(l it eevile® L maslive?  moiiaige®  eenieyd corril
smattea it

4% Lo PIT pag idtaam




(7S]

This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a “Professional Service”
under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5.

4. A notice of contract award shall be published in the official newspaper, a brief
notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract, and that
the Resolution and contract are on file and available for public inspection at the
Authority.

5. This Resolution shall take effect as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION

[ do hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Rockaway Valley

Regional Sewerage Authority held on March 14. 2024.

On motion of Commissioner Andes
Second by Commissioner Cegelka
And a Roll Call Vote as Follows:

Yeas: (10) Andes, Cegelka, Corbett, Farrell, Howarth, Isselin, Laverty, Potter, Schorno, and
Zuppa.

Nays: (0) None
Abstain: (0) None

Absent: (0) None

CL% ke \‘/‘&wﬁ{

Donald Farrell
Board Secretary

Resolution 24-039 Page 3 of 3



TR npatloe ' 5w graibhid seltfesginos neuifon baleem of duathans ol f
L0 ANE £ 200 wal ansher b ailde'] o wib T nembelyvven webl velow

bend 0 ngraEaan eialin sl o pedwilding w0 tlede b Jomtmon Yo oty !
et bepe s aide Vo o s 2991 7o nocioad meisd ot gridints tinigon
W % il abden wil aidelines bue A0 o0 me mermy how odlidaen D A
el
wenl wel bael ey mi 2aThy ade? Medds aodjoesdl gl N
AT AT N
olie / wrvrnanct sl 1 St seligan o b Sndgulin wie aoiiloeafl dl sl (e e ok
Sl b1 pawld m s crimadacA ogerssgd I b i
S, wovorselimires 1o A asone 4
nilbrgs ) ittt ) e Do -

wwuliet moomyY e ey

bt ewrnuing oot wnsva i arlsel Aok eold Mara¥ e oflage s ssbui (61w
et

B AR I

L R I L
w18
o ’luw& -
J}'hw(l
OIMI-HJJM
i
Lo £ agat $EG-4T ol P |

bl




M
MOTT M

MACDONALD

Mr. Robert Bocchino, PE, CME
Manager of Engineering

Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority

RD #1
99 Greenbank Road
Boonton, NJ 07005-7118

Your Reference
Contract No. 41

Qur Reference
MM#507101039

hitps://mottmac.sharepoint.co

m/:w:/rfteams/pj-
d7174/Construction%20Servi

ces/Communication/Client/Re
quest%20for%20Budgetary%
20Increase%20for%20Mediat
ion%20Costs/Bocchino _Contr
act%2041%20Budget%20Am
endment%20for%20Mediatic
n 3-8-2024.docx?d=
w79f828dbe3a2430a9a5c243
7304a77fc&csf=1&web=18&e=
FEeJKiZ

111 Wood Avenue South
Iselin NJ 08830-4112
United States of America

T +1 (800) 832 3272
F +1(973) 376 1072
mottmac.com

Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority
Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities (Contract 41)
Budget Amendment Request

Mediation Services

March 8, 2024
Mr. Bocchino:

In accordance with the Authority’s request, Mott MacDonald is pleased to provide
herein our budget amendment request for performing out-of-scope services related
to the detailed review of a ‘time impact analysis’, and the delay claims presented
therein, that was recently submitted by Contractor for the above referenced project.
This budget amendment also includes costs for the preparation of and participation
in one (1) day of formal mediation with the Contractor, which is being coordinated
and scheduled by the Authority’s legal counsel.

Scope of Work

Mott MacDonald proposes to perform the following scope of work to assist the
Authority with review of the time impact analysis / delay claims and preparation for
and attendance of a one-day formal mediation conference:

Task 1 — Review of Time Impact Analysis / Delay Claims

Under this task, Mott MacDonald will review the Time Impact Analysis document, and
the delay claims included therein, which has been prepared by Avila Consultants,
LLC, and submitted by Coppola Services, via email, on 3/1/2024. Mott MacDonald
will review and provide an interpretation for each of the eight (8) separate delays
claims listed in the time impact analysis, which will be based upon a review of our
records for the construction phase of this project. For budgetary purposes we have
included a total of 56 hours under this task, which also includes time for meetings
and coordination with RVRSA and the Authority’s attorney in preparation for the
mediation, as detailed in the table provided below.

Task 2 — Participation in Formal Mediation

Under this task, Mott MacDonald will participate in one (1) day of formal mediation
with the Contractor. For budgetary purposes we have included a total of 16 hours (1-
8-hour day each for two (2) Mott MacDonald employees) under this task for
participation in the formal mediation, as detailed in the table provided below.



Wlindwd opavaesl eociged il pewedoall

{¥h taerion O soifitzed noifans®? bv.o lnsomall nnadgend™
Teimipm® thewTbaRI, twgtng

vl polimihedn

REHE 4 e
omitcool | M

ANV B Bl W CHOOUNeY D0 ek FEmoiiu wil Wity eselbecos Nl
B, omom e ot dowun PRI 10! e rabneTR INGG W0 M
betneaww) wrimks il B0 Boe  WEglena A 90t 5 Y wainhy Duthel gl o)
PN GRone gt syt Y il wbondoul) pf beteradie thassen sew il nignar
ARy au o node e ol 1) Blsec sabnianl Adie e OO gt §%T
battofige pited ai rark AN encD 0 A ACEDIem koot b i (1) 20 m

fomron el £VIRDITA il v babeRaring b

N b sgonl

Srih dennn, o nid b oRE vl gol) ey ol Faengong Seepdoa oAl
WA TP i Ve ST by L bl ) IOl sofrilf il 47 vy vifbuy it eid,
ety Psipibee lmnog) yek ace g 0 pITEbAedE LN

Wil 0 | fiaylnanh inegirt 2ew¥ to wates® - | dmgt

D0 it sykec A fommed e il watvg In oucd ek Bkt et st vegng
MIPRREIOU bk g GG i gpd Ao et b SR wekels vt
SOOTEM ! MUEIVG ny Sewna @y el slonae] yo badipigs bre i
Sydint: sliwana (8) feuts arl 1 e vt ok, An DOV 0N K Bhe
Wip 6 WPy 4 o teee o e ity Smyier Seep sl o ol Selel moast
o av MRS TSL Pt T Do SR aends reinusipns FU W7 Atainon
EARIaRe ot conl andniwi ool (i Aaa! @ b Reegd 38 Y i & bububwe
or0 W8 pplinedaty U phmclin stdlicBUA e b ARFVA Ml solsribacigs B

Sl Do wonl &1 6 Sulladot g sl

roitatedd faievo ¥ ol dodhed (e - T tea ¥

ool lur ot Yo pan (1) e o) pimgaing e bitroTooM Tei e oW monkt
) 5ol B T Saba) & DO Sa 0¥ aw Fusdiuy yeitytus n T il on qhw
B S phnu (emsgoors Henalueal moM (0 owd o dous (AD Yednld

Mttt Kt et ot T baliidedh b estuilerm mict st nedisaoies

e e L TR TL . W

E

AL WY o bl (et} M
yrnesapadl I tejpie it

L L e T R S

& ¢
s Wt el U9
LS e T P N T i

INETNr . RN T
Einepes b, petiatd bar el

PR i Ry )
i YR LTy Pt
s Suprrathoe




M
MOTT M

MACDONALD

March 8, 2024 | Page 2 of 2

For the above-noted services, we are prepared to proceed immediately for a
reimbursable fee not to exceed $16,250. Mott MacDonald will make every effort to
work within the proposed budget to the best of our abilities and will advise the RVRSA
if the need arises for additional budget to complete the work that is covered under
the above Tasks #1 & #2.

We propose to proceed on a reimbursable basis based upon our current RVRSA
2024 rate table (see attached). Invoices will only be for hours and expenses actually
incurred by Mott MacDonald. Our budgetary fee estimate assumes the following:

Peter Christopher
Kocsik Wohlleb
Tasks 2024 RVRSA Rate $290.00 $198.48
Task 1- Review of Time Impact Analysis / Delay Claims
Review of TIA / Delay Claims 4 36
Meetings and Coordination 8 8
Task 2 - Participation in Formal Mediation
Participate in Formal Mediation 8 8
Total Hours 72 20 52
Total Labor Cost $16,121 $5,800 $10,321
Expenses $100
Total Cost $16,221
Say $16,250

We trust that this budget amendment request will be acceptable. We are available to
discuss the above at your convenience. Please don't hesitate to contact us with any
guestions.

Thank you for considering this request and for the opportunity to continue to assist
the RVRSA on this project.

Very truly yours,
Mott MacDonald

y/

Peter E. Kocsik, P.E.

Senior Vice-President

T1(973) 912 2549
eter.kocsik@mottmac.com

cc: JoAnn Mondsini (RVRSA)
Christopher Wohlleb (MMD)



I - R E 1 N R, II—.I r_- Iﬂ-‘ IP_ I.I I._

£ wf galphacnm] DaNge g 0 dpingeeg B Bw  aeikE Delos-Svodn Al W
o e v ehwre B Harcdlai wold DRLSE seome o or st shiprudiem
AV Bl meat ot o Gt el i, 0 toimr] 90 460 Rl ol Dty g S Arlived @i
Wt kw0 botl g ot Sieheee oF Doyl sauritig i soere Qeent adl I

8 ) 1 mlenT s s

ABSIVE e o L rot bmie mav- qEmTdaNet @ Bt basmnow o pEaagow WY
YRRt appreait e DK $Wr Wl 90 G i geonmin] [Darsethy eag) widet oty ARDE
Cabwllind o) poeams s =itas wet visiagioel w0 WenaCoalt BAS1 ¢ e

of slinkmva a BW FIAE0 881 [ Tedlp® Sarners leghipd iy Isat? iR oWV
s M @ Siptoge of phamdec) rdh ol Pordlgenog aay B o0l il geseeh
EHP e

ady o moddncs of srahogeo sl ol 1o ek Sl pITOREOD WY ey Aapl
Vuier ot winl i ADISVY B el

ey vl owly
WaoeQonivt e

BESN

45 diena 8 Swes
Il ti-onty ideed
OLEL ETFDTET)

a0 elpe

A el el 50
TN el Ak adpadersiG

i o
CLIAM DD AR

ol G | ) RN W OF i



M

MOTT

M

MACDONALD 2024 Hourly Rate Table
Principals / Principal Project Managers / Principal Engineers............ccoooeeoeieiieccceieec $219.00 to $290.00
Sr. Project Engineer / Sr. Project Manager /

Sr. Project Geologist / Sr. Project Scientist..........cceioeeeeeeee e $173.00 to $275.00
Sr. Specialist V / Sr. Designer V ... e $152.00 to $213.00
Sr. Inspector IV/V [ Sr. SUINVEYOT IVIV ..o $135.00 to $219.00
Project Engineer / Engineer IV / Project Architect / Architect IV /

L] T Tod B 1V = =To = U S SS $152.00 to $241.00
Project Geologist / Geologist IV / Project Scientist / Scientist IV. .....cccooooviiievviiieicieee $124.00 to $193.00
Engineer I/ / Archifect IIHL. ... e $118.00 to $197.00
Specialist I/IV / DeSigner HI/IV. ..o ssessae s sse s e e srne s e s sessneesasens $ 96.00 to $171.00
ScientistI/IN] / Geologist IHIL .o s i i amm s s $ 86.00 to $140.00
Engineer [LATBRHEEE] vammmmmmnsmmnmammsmmonrssmnisswie s o s i $ 89.00 to $135.00
Seieritist] / Geologis! Lssvenammunnniennnsnnannnnn prssssanssnisasiviasen $ 79.00 to $103.00
Inspector Il / Surveyor [ / Specialist VI ... et $ 84.00 to $134.00
Assistant Surveyor I/1l / Assistant INSPector VI1 .......cccoooviiiiciiiiiiciiiee et $ 89.00 to $103.00
TEEHMEIANS s mvsmrmsemm s o oI e S s TR s eSS e e e T s v $72.00t0 $99.00
Admiriistration | PrOjEEt SUBBOIT «vevsesi s soviiisissessssaesis oyuamte vy swoisms saken s i s svassasin $74.00 to $137.00

* Hourly rates for special consultations and services in conjunction with litigation are available on request.

EXPENSES
Personal Auto / COMPANY AULD ....coueiuee e et e e e e ene e es e eeeeeees e eeesseneesseaeearansameannameeseanessens $0.655" / mile
Company Vans / Company PICK=UpD .....cceiiioiiieeiieeiecee s s s e e s e s esnesesesnsnesaeenssees $0.655" / mile
Photocopies & Offset ReEProduUCHON ... oo et e ene s Variable
UPS / Federal Express /Pastage /Messenger ServiCe.. ..o it vane e Variable
Subcontractors (including Contract Laboratory)........o i Direct + 15%
MBS DEIEES cc v st s o e o A S NS S Variable
B e S e [0 T ——— Variable
Tireivel / LEdding Pel DI s sumensumsvis s s s o s 06 50 0 5 s s s s s As Incurred

"per IRS standard mileage rate (rate as of January 1, 2023 is shown — subject to change)

Invoices are payable within 30 days of invoice date.
Delinquent bills are subject to finance charges of 1.5% per month.
The client shall pay attorney fees, court costs, and related expenses incurred in the collection of delinquent accounts.

300123R310R1-2023R4% October 27, 2023



00 OL28 o 06 IR L e msenlgn) inennir Ty evegessahd roien e e
s 1agmna losjerS Y8 L manpad psind £

LR = R oA U S TR R R R R
MEETER IOASENY . . L T R
AR TS R0, T TL0 R —— 1 § 1 R BRI
LW Zeatrietd | ottt Eapne® | W mecipnd | el D rego

oirMFemIER o PR g e iR g
POLRE O O POT &0 o o arve o nm Aol SRR | V] IRERE | gt TR
L L | *(§ TV Qs
VI g 3 T e —— 1R R R R
PR £ L R S uor R PR ——— BT S L LR
ODARTT DR R o s msa i ereme e ot B 24 rmam oo o § R ¥ 1 vimmying o
My e i avom e v poaa oo 11+ o D | Sesthenon
R, . e e e e WS el | 00 s £ T usinesgpunyd
oewotO M, L e e M wicegeal imtaiad | 1R w18 m e/
OO B BT B . . e i e D . RUTOURRTIIR 1) "1~ T
DOMBRRBOOMY @ . o e st e e R B AT

Pt i ATV 4 (10 I A By DTG S SeiYTRG Brve Bdviitiiobars Mot 151 ke g et |

afeMmyg)
st RN L o ey | oA ke

Al LTBIBON . e e e AR PRGPTIED | L it
BN e e e e AR D B gl
Y. e e e e - e e e e ASmon® | BV
B e . s ABINOAER] P O oty et
WY L e e e e b e 1 b e Y O
RN | L e e e e e e b Bl 1 vovn s VRSO o1
BT R .« e R e e wesdined e s Y g, | T

(el o dogint - ey of SN0 C et 1 g ) wile gl ks £5T ey

T Pl S
l!—-ul'lll. “ll.* Mrduian byl
b ey (T B o T A e i iy i v feorin  mt ety i S il wrT

|
Y et L ' e e



